
141 Written AnSW91S JYAISTHA 2, 1912 (SAKA) Written AnswetS 142

include a programme to bring assured irrigation to about 10 m. ha. of command area during the next five years. Proposals for III plan have. however. not been finalised.

Study of Market Research Wing of the Textile Committee

10035. SHRI KAMALUDDIN AHMED:
Win the Minister of TEXTLES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the studies carried out by the Market Research Wing of the Textile Committee has shown tha~ there is a high mark up between the ex-mill price of synthetic fibrelyarn and synthetic blendad fabrics and the retails prices of these fabrics;

(b) if so, the mark up between lhe ex-mill prices and the retail prices;

(c) whether duty concessions granted by Government in respect of PSF, NFY, PFY etc. do not reach the consumer; and

(d) the action Government propose to take to ensure that such duty concessions are passed on to the ultimate consumer?

THE MINISTER OF TEXTILES AND
MINISTER OF FOOD PROCESSING IN-
DUSTRIES (SHRt SHARAD YADAV): (a) and (b). A pilot survey on the movement of prices of selected varities of textiles which was conducted during 1979 by Textile Committee concluded that trade margin differences between ex -mill prices and retail prices in case of selected varities of synthetics and blended textiles ranged between 400/0 to soak in the local market at Bombay.
The trade margin in case of up-country centres in the interior and away from production centres was further higher by about 10%. In February. 1990, the percentage differences between ex-mill and retail prices was between 39.2% to 35.10/0.

(c) The fiscal duty reliefs given in 1988-
89 Budget were not fully passed on to the consumer mainly because of increase in the pricE& of raw-material which go into the manufacture of these fibreslyarns.

(d) In order to ensure that benefits of such duty concessions are passed on to ultimate consumer, periodical review and monitoring of prices etc. is done by the government.

Batra Hospital, New Deihl

10036. SHRI E.M.S. PAKEER M0-
HAMMED: Will the Minister of HEAlTH AND FAMilY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that the Batra Hospital in Delhi is a charitable hospital but it is charging abnormal fee from the public;

(b) whether the said hospital has revised their rates without the prior permission from GovernmE.nt; and

(c) if so, the steps taken in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAUILY
WELFARE (SHAI RASHEED MASOOD):
(a) to (c). Batra Hospital run by a charitable society. is registered Linder Delhi Nursing Home Registration Act, 1953. Revision of rates in private hospitals does not require prior permission of Government

C_B.L enquiry against N. T.C. OffIcIals

10037. SHRr VAMANRAO MAHADIK:
Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) whether CSI enquiries was ordered aganist top officers of N.T.C. (National Textile GPrporation) of Bombay;
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(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) when it was instituted and what is the present status of the enquiry?

THE MINISTER OF TEXTILES AND
MINISTER OF FOOD PROCESSING IN-
DUSTRIES (SHRI SHARAD YADAV): (a) to (c). Government have given permission to CB. to enquire into one case and the matter is still under investigation by CBI.

Working Women's Hostels in Metropolitan Cities

10038. PROF. P.J. KURIEN:
SHRI KAILASH MEGHWAL

Will the Minister of WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is acute shortage of working women's hostels in Delhi and other metropolitan cities;

(b) if so. the details of the gap between demand and availability;

(c) whether Government propose to construct more such hostels in these cities;
and

(d) jf so, the details thereof?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF V'IOMEN AND CHILD
DEVELOPMENT IN THE MINISTRY OF
WELFARE (SHRIMATI USHA SINHA)' (a) and (b). No survey has been conducted to ascertain the number of working women seeking hostel accommodation inthe Metropolitan cities.

(c) and (d). It s proposed to sanction 70 additional working women's hostels to provide accommodation to 3,500 working women in 1990-91. However, StatelUnion territorywise allocations are not made under the Scheme. The Government of India con-
sideliG proposals receipt of applications from the voluntary organisations in the Metropolitan cities through the concerned State Gov-
ernmentslUnion Territory Administrations.

Accommodation to Shopkeepers Jama
Masjld Area

10039. SHRI G.M. BANA TWALLA: Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether alternative accommodation has been allotted to all Shopkeepers removed from the vicinity of Jama Masjid, Delhi during the emergency period in 1975-
76;

(b) If so, the details thereof;

(c) if not, the number of such cases still pending: and

(d) the steps being taken to allot shops to the remaining shopkeepers?

THE MINISTER OF URBAN DEVEL-
OPMENT (SHRI MURASOLI MARAN): (a) and (b). Delhi Development Authority has reported that there were 574 eligible persons and all of them have since been allottec-4 alternative shopslkioskslkiosk sites.

(c) and (d). Do not arise. in view of reply to (a) and (b) above.

[ Translation]

Thefts of Coal in NTC

10040. SHRIISHWARCHAUDHARY:
SHRI GANGA CHARAN

LODHI:

Will the MinisterofTEXTllES be pleased to state:

